1	[Jack Early Commemorative Plaque - Stockton Street Adjacent to Washington Square]
2	
3	Ordinance commemorating the Stockton Street sidewalk adjacent to Washington
4	Square Park under Public Works Code Sections 789 et seq., the Commemorative Street
5	Plaque Ordinance, accepting a plaque in honor of Jack Early as a gift to the City,
6	waiving permit and inspection fees for plaque installation, and directing official acts in
7	furtherance of this Ordinance.
8 9	NOTE: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are <u>strike-through italics Times New Roman</u> . Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined;</u>
10	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.
11	
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
13	Section 1. Findings.
14	(a) Upon his death, Mr. Jack Early bequest 5 large (48" box) evergreen trees to the
15	City and County of San Francisco. The Telegraph Hill Dwellers Association honored this
16	request and together with the City's Recreation and Park Department, planted these trees at
17	Washington Square Park in May 2011.
18	(b) The sidewalk on Stockton Street near Filbert Street and adjacent to Washington
19	Square Park shall commemorate Mr. Early's contribution to San Francisco and Washington
20	Square Park.
21	Section 2. Commemoration of Jack Early.
22	The Board of Supervisors declares its intent to commemorate the Stockton Street
23	sidewalk near Filbert Street and adjacent to Washington Square Park in accordance with
24	Public Works Code Sections 789 et seq., the Commemorative Street Plaque Ordinance, in
25	

2	purpose.
3	Section 3. Gift Acceptance.
4	(a) The Board of Supervisors accepts a commemorative plaque in honor of Mr. Early
5	as a gift to the City and County of San Francisco.
6	(b) On August 21, 2012, the Civic Design Review Committee of the Arts Commission
7	notified the Department of Public Works that the subject plaque received its approval.
8	Section 4. Fee Waiver.
9	Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Public Works Code, the Board of
10	Supervisors hereby waives all permit and inspection fees associated with the installation of
11	the commemorative plaque.
12	Section 5. Requested Official Actions.
13	(a) The Board of Supervisors directs the Department of Public Works to take all
14	actions necessary to implement the intent of this Ordinance, including approval of the
15	installation of the aforementioned plaque.
16	(b) The Board of Supervisors directs the Department of Public Works to add the
17	subject sidewalk and plaque to the Official City Map of commemorative sites.
18	Section 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the
19	date of passage.
20	
21	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
22	Dv.
23	By: John D. Malamut Deputy City Attorney
24	Deputy City Attorney
25	

honor of Jack Early and to authorize the installation of a plaque at that location for this

1